WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 162

(By Mr. Januson)

PASSED March 8, 1941

In Effect ninety days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 162

(By Mr. Jimison)

[Passed March 8, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section seventeen, article one, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to marriage out of the state to evade law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section seventeen, article one, chapter forty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 17. If any person resident of this state shall, in 2 order to evade the law, and with an intention of returning

- 3 to reside in this state, go into another state or county, and
- 4 there intermarry in violations of section one, article two
- 5 of this chapter, and shall afterwards return and reside
- 6 here such marriage shall be governed by the same law, in
- 7 all respects, as if it had been solemnized in this state.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
6. H. M. Kown
Chairman Senate Committee
Land Rice
Chairman House Committee
/
Originated in the Scuale
Takes effect 90 days from passage
OHale Wathers
Clerk of the Senate
J. C. aliff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Byrau BRaudalph
President of the Senate
Walcoln R. Ornold
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 4
Musel

the within approaced this the 4

day of March, 1941.

Matthew Meel,

Governor.

et West Virginia. Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State